(b)  A member receiving a disability retirement benefit under this part may earn in any one calendar year up to the limitation
specified in subdivision (c) without a reduction in his or her disability retirement allowance.

(c) The limitation that shall apply to the earnings of a member receiving a disability retirement benefit under this part shall be
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), in any one calendar year, adjusted annually by the board effective each January 1 by the
amount of increase in the All Urban California Consumer Price Index using December 1989 as the base.

(d) If a member receiving a disability retirement benefit under this part earns in excess of the limitation specified in subdivision (c)